

Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

BAC Resolution No. 087-2022, Series of 2022

RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ADOBE CREATIVE CLOUD & ACROBAT PROFESSIONAL

WHEREAS, the National Privacy Commission (NPC) is the agency mandated to administer and implement Republic Act No. 10173 or the Data Privacy Act of 2012 and to monitor and ensure compliance of the country with international standards set for data protection;

WHEREAS, the NPC approved its FY 2021 Continuing Annual Procurement Plan (APP), which includes the procurement of Adobe Creative Cloud & Acrobat Professional under APP Item No. 2021-0189 with the Approved Budget for the Contract of Php 838,000.00;

WHEREAS, said procurement is a necessary creative and document management tool to deliver public services and ensure quality output of divisions through the production of day-to-day tasks, including but not limited to, design and production of audio-visual materials and other campaign/educational materials, generation of certificates of registration, and redaction of personal information from various documents and files;

WHEREAS, a Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted on the PhilGEPS website and the NPC website, and was likewise sent to three (3) suppliers via electronic mail, namely; Ynzal Marketing Corp., MyBusyBee, Inc., and Keysys Inc.;

WHEREAS, five (5) bidders submitted their quotations: MyBusyBee, Inc., GMA New Media Inc., Next Generation Technologies Global Inc., DCI Int'l IT Solutions & Services Corp., and Ynzal Marketing Corporation;

WHEREAS, on 22 September 2022, the NPC Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) proceeded to evaluate the submitted quotations and determined that Next Generation Technologies Global Inc., has the lowest calculated and responsive quotation;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, WE, the members of the NPC-BAC, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to recommend the award for the procurement of Adobe Creative Cloud & Acrobat Professional to Next Generation Technologies Global Inc., for being the lowest calculated and responsive quotation in the total amount of Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven and 72/100 Pesos (Php796,227.72), subject to the presentation of their original documentary requirements upon signing of the Notice of Award (NOA).

RESOLVED this 22nd day of September 2022, via combination of on-site and videoconference meeting.

The original of this document (containing only the BAC member's signature) is in digital format Ref No.: <u>BAC-22-00345</u> NPC_BAC_RESO-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

ATTEST:

On official business

MR. JONATHAN RUDOLPH Y. RAGSAG

OIC-Chief, DSTSD BAC Member Digitally signed by Mendoza Ma Josefina Eusebio

ATTY. MA. JOSEFINA E. MENDOZA

Attorney IV, LD BAC Member

on official business

ATTY. RAINIER ANTHONY M. MILANES

Chief, CMD BAC Member Digitally signedby Ivy Grace T.

ATTY. IVY GRACE HOSOTO

Attorney V, PDD BAC Vice Chairperson

Separatur

Digitally signed by Patula Maria Theresita Elnar Date: 2022.09.29 11:48:46 +08'00'

ATTY. MARIA THERESITA E. PATULA

Director IV, LEO BAC Chairperson

APPROVED:

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

Officer in Charge¹
Deputy Privacy Commissioner
Date: SEP 29 2072

¹ Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Charge of NPC on 24 September 2022 to 6 October 2022, (091622-MRO-15555)



Republic of the Philippines NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

NOTICE OF AWARD

- SEP 2 9 2022 gm

Next Generation Technologies Global, Inc., 4/F Mother of Unity Building, 118 JP Rizal St., cor. E. dela Paz St., San Roque, Marikina City

Dear !

Please be advised that upon the recommendation of the NPC Bids and Awards Committee, per BAC Resolution No. 087-2022, Series of 2022, the contract for the procurement of Adobe Creative Cloud & Acrobat Professional (APP Item No. 2021-0189), amounting to a total of Seven Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven and 72/100 Pesos (Php796,227.72) is awarded to Next Generation Technologies Global, Inc., consistent with Republic Act No. 9184 and its 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. LEANDRO ANGELO Y. AGUIRRE

Officer in Charge¹
Deputy Privacy Commissioner
Date: SEP 29 2022

M inches

Conforme:

Next Generation Technologies Global, Inc.,

4/F Mother of Unity Building, 118 JP Rizal St., cor. E. dela Paz St.,

San Roque, Marikina City

Date: SEP 3 0 2022

¹ Letter from the Office of the President of the Philippines, Malacañang re: Designation of Deputy Privacy Commissioner Leandro Angelo Y. Aguirre as Officer-in-Charge of NPC on 24 September 2022 to 6 October 2022. (091622-MRO-15555)

Ref. No.: BAC-22-00360

NPC_BAC_NOA-V1.0, R0.0, 05 May 2021

PURCHASE ORDER NATIONAL PRIVACY COMMISSION

Entity Name

Supplier:	NEXT GENERATION TECHNOLOGIES GLOBAL INC.			P.O. No. :	2022- 10-0032	
Address:	4/F Mother of Unity, Bldg. 118 J.P. Rizal St. San Roque, Marikina City			Date:	OCT 03 2022	
TIN:				Mode of Procurement : <u>Small Value Procurement</u>		
Gentlemen: Please fi	urnish this Office	the following articles subject to the	he terms and	d conditions conta	ained herein:	/
Place of Delivery: NPC OFFICE				Delivery Term: Full delivery shall be made on or before 12 October 2022		
Date of Delivery: Full delivery shall be made on or before 12 October 2022				Payment Term: <u>LDDAP-ADA</u>		
Stock/ Property No.	Unit	Description		Quantity	Unit Cost	Amount
	Lot	ADOBE CREATIVE CLOUD & ADOBE ACROBAT PROFESIONAL		1	796,227.72	796,227.72
		Specifications: The specifications shall be in accordance wit Technical Requirements/ Specifications "An	h the attached			
		ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	
	1. Adobe Creative Cl	loud for Teams All Apps Subscription	5	64,002.98	320,014.90	
	2. Adobe Acrobat Pr	ofessional DC for Business	6	12,420.17	74,521.02	
	3. Adobe Acrobat Pr	o 2020 desktop only	11	34,269.12	376,960.32	
	4. Adobe Stock	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	1	24,731.48	24,731.48	Tar Allo
· ,		Payment: 1. Payment shall be made on or before 12 C Payment: 1. Payment shall be processed upon issuar Certificate of Acceptance of Ouput (CAO user 2. Payment shall be made through send bi and shall be processed upon receipt of the Account/Billing statement/Invoice and De issued by the supplier.	nce of b) by the end- ll arrangement Statement of			
(Total Amount in Words) SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED TWENTY SEVEN PESOS AND SEVENTY TWO CENTAVOS						
NOTICE TO PRO the delivery of the indicated.	OCEED: Notice is items in accordance.	s hereby given that by conforming ce with the terms and conditions	g to this Pur specified he	chase Order, the rein to commenc	Service Provider/S e from the date of	Supplier shall proceed with
Contact Mr. Joel Pagtulingan Jr. at (02)8234-2228 local 119 or email at asd@privacy.gov.ph for questions delivery and other concurns.						
Conforme: Signature over Printed Name of Supplier October 5 2022 Date				Very truly yours, ATTY. MANUEL C. SATUITO Signature over Printed Name of Authorized Official OIC-Executive Director as per PCSO No. 045 s. 2022 Designation		
Fund Cluster: Digitally signed by Ballicud Jensen Joy Laure JENSEN JOY L. BALLICUD Signature over Printed Name of Chief Accountant/Head of Accounting Division/Unit Accounting Division/Unit ORS/BURS No.:						